

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-0736

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BION INGRAM,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JASPER COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEVEN J. HOLWERDA, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KYLE HANSON
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
kyle.hanson@iowa.gov

MICHAEL K. JACOBSEN
Jasper County Attorney

KELLY T. BENNETT
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The District Court Properly Rejected Ingram’s Fourth Amendment Claim Because the Deputy Reasonably Decided to Impound and Inventory the Car.	9
A. Deputy Burdt validly impounded the car.....	12
B. The cloth bag containing drugs was within the proper scope of the inventory.	16
II. Ingram Fails to Justify a Different Rule Under the Iowa Constitution Because There Is No Persuasive Reason to Depart from the Fourth Amendment’s Treatment of Impound Inventories.....	21
A. The Court should hesitate to reach the Iowa Constitution issue in this case.....	23
B. Ingram presents no persuasive reason to prohibit police from inventorying closed containers.....	26
1. Opening closed containers is vital to safeguard the owner’s property.....	28
2. Opening closed containers is necessary to prevent false claims of loss or theft.....	34
3. Opening closed containers guards police and the public from danger.....	38

4. The Court should not reinstate its previous mistaken attempt to interpret the Fourth Amendment.	40
5. Gaskins provides no persuasive guidance for inventories of closed containers.	44
III. The District Court Properly Found Ingram Guilty Because the Trial on the Minutes Proved He Possessed Methamphetamine.	47
A. Ingram possessed the drugs found on the driver’s side of the car he was driving.	48
B. The positive field test and the proximity to drug paraphernalia proved the substance was methamphetamine.	54
IV. Ingram Fails to Prove Ineffective Assistance Concerning Trial Counsel Not Objecting to the Stipulated Evidence at the Trial on the Minutes.	58
CONCLUSION	61
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 566 U.S. 332 (2009).....	44
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	38
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 26, 27, 28, 38, 41
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	27, 41
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	11, 12, 31, 39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	58, 59
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 864 F.2d 992 (3d Cir. 1988).....	19

State Cases

<i>Autran v. State</i> , 887 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1994)	30
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 628 S.E.2d 148 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006)	55
<i>Hamby v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 S.E.2d 163 (Va. 1981)	35
<i>In re Estate of Martin</i> , No. 11-0690, 2012 WL 1431490 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2012)	36
<i>In re One 1965 Econoline</i> , 511 P.2d 168 (Ariz. 1973)	29
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	10
<i>Mozzetti v. Superior Court</i> , 484 P.2d 84 (Cal. 1971).....	30
<i>Olson v. Nieman's, Ltd.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1998).....	56
<i>People v. Hagberg</i> , 733 N.E.2d 1271 (Ill. 2000)	55
<i>State v. Abbas</i> , 561 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1997)	47
<i>State v. Aderholdt</i> , 545 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1996).....	13, 14, 15

<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 688 P.2d 832 (Or. 1984)	35
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 670 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2003)	49
<i>State v. Begey</i> , 672 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 2003)	58
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002)	48
<i>State v. Bitker</i> , No. 13-0520, 2014 WL 468228 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2014)	14
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 2016 WL 7421323 (Iowa 2016)	45
<i>State v. Brubaker</i> , 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011)	54, 55, 57
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 696 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005).....	49, 50
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	21, 27, 28, 44, 45, 46
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 750 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2008)	47
<i>State v. Huisman</i> , 544 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 1996)	11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 542 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1996)	16, 17, 41
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010).....	59
<i>State v. Kemp</i> , 688 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2004)	51, 52
<i>State v. King</i> , 867 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2015)	45, 46
<i>State v. Mangold</i> , 414 A.2d 1312 (N.J. 1980).....	37
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008)	52
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	28, 42
<i>State v. O’Connell</i> , 275 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 1979).....	53
<i>State v. Prober</i> , 297 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1980)	35, 40
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 209 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 1973).....	50, 51
<i>State v. Roberge</i> , 642 S.W.2d 716 (Tenn. 1982).....	34, 36

<i>State v. Roth</i> , 305 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1981)	35, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	22
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 571 P.2d 1131 (Wyo. 1977)	32, 36
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....	28
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....	58
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 847 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2014)	49, 50
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010).....	11, 23, 49
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 648 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2002)	51
<i>State v. Weide</i> , 455 N.W.2d 899 (Wis. 1990).....	41
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 689 P.2d 1065 (Wash. 1984).....	32
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	24
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015).....	24

State Statute/Codes

Article I, § 8 of the Iowa Constitution	22, 25, 27, 44, 46, 47
Iowa Code § 321.17.....	13
Iowa Code § 321.20B(4)(a)(4)	14
Iowa Code §321.98.....	13
Iowa Code §321.99.....	13
Iowa Code §321.100.....	13
Iowa Code § 724.4(4)(f).....	39
Iowa Code § 808.2	46
Iowa Code § 814.7(2) (2015).....	59

State Rule

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(p) 48, 53

Other Authorities

3 Wayne R. LaFave, *Search & Seizure* § 7.4(a)
(5th ed., Westlaw 2016)19

Anthony E. Kaplan, Note, *Drawing Lines Around the Fourth
Amendment: Robbins v. California and New York v. Belton*, 10
Hofstra L. Rev. 483 (1982) 29, 42

Jennifer Kirby-McLemore, Note, *Finishing What Gant Started:
Protecting Motorists’ Privacy Rights by Restricting Vehicle
Impoundments and Inventory Searches*, 84 Miss. L.J. 179
(2014)..... 37

Nicholas B. Stampfli, *After Thirty Years, Is It Time to Change the
Vehicle Inventory Search Doctrine?*, 30 Seattle U. L. Rev. 1031
(2007) 29
